

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY,            )  
  )  
                                  Employer,    )  
  )  
                  and                            )     Case 13-RC-121359  
  )  
COLLEGE ATHLETES PLAYERS         )  
ASSOCIATION (CAPA),                )  
  )  
                                  Petitioner.    )

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
COLLEGE ATHLETES PLAYERS ASSOCIATION**

John G. Adam  
Stuart M. Israel  
Legghio & Israel, P.C.  
306 S Washington Ave., Suite 600  
Royal Oak, MI 48067-3837

Jeremiah A. Collins  
Ramya Ravindran  
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C  
805 15<sup>th</sup> Street., N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20005-2207

Stephen A. Yokich  
Cornfield and Feldman LLP  
25 E. Washington St., Suite 1400  
Chicago, IL 60616-8203

*Attorneys for Petitioner CAPA*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

CITATIONS TO *AMICUS* BRIEFS .....vi

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. THE PLAYERS ARE EMPLOYEES .....2

    A. The Record Supports the Director’s Findings as to Employee Status. ....3

    B. No Additional Finding of a “Contract of Hire” Is Required. ....5

    C. The Players’ Status as Employees Under the Act Does Not Depend on, Nor Should  
        it Affect, How the IRS Treats Football Scholarships. ....7

    D. The Conclusion that the Players Are Employees Under the NLRA  
        is Not Called Into Question By Decisions Under Other Statutes. ....8

        1. FLSA.....8

        2. Title VII .....9

        3. Workers’ Compensation Statutes.....10

        4. Title IX.....12

        5. Wage Payment Laws.....12

II. THE PLAYERS CANNOT BE DENIED THEIR NLRA RIGHTS ON THE THEORY  
    THAT THEY ARE “PRIMARILY STUDENTS” .....13

III. THE “UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES” AND “POLICY” ARGUMENTS  
    ADVANCED BY NORTHWESTERN AND ITS *AMICI* LACK MERIT AND  
    ARE IRRELEVANT .....18

A. Recognizing Players’ Section 7 Rights Would Not Jeopardize Legitimate University Interests. ....	19
B. Contentions that Bargaining Would Be Restricted By Outside Constraints Are Irrelevant. ....	21
C. Speculation About the Impact of Collective Bargaining on College Sports Provides No Grounds for Denying the Players Their Statutory Rights. ....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agnew v. NCAA*, 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 10

*Banks v. NCAA*, 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 10

*Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi. v. Indus. Comm'n*, 53 Ill. 2d 167 (1972)..... 6

*BKN, Inc.*, 333 NLRB 143 (2001) ..... 3

*Blair v. Wills*, 420 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 9

*Bobilin v. Bd. of Educ.*, 403 F. Supp. 1095 (1975) ..... 9

*Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.*, 330 NLRB 152 (1999) ..... 21

*Brown University.*, 342 NLRB 483 (2004)..... 17, 18

*Coleman v. W. Mich. Univ.*, 125 Mich. App. 35 (1983)..... 11

*Columbia Univ.*, 97 NLRB 424 (1951)..... 13

*Cornell Univ.*, 183 NLRB 329 (1970) ..... 13

*Costco Wholesale Corp.*, 358 NLRB No. 106 (2012) ..... 19

*Crue v. Aiken*, 204 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (C.D. Ill. 2002) ..... 10

*Design Technology Group LLC*, 359 NLRB No. 96 (2013)..... 19

*DirecTV*, 359 NLRB No. 54 (2013)..... 19

*Ferguson v. Edward J. Derwinski*, EEOC DOC 01903150, 1990 WL1109724  
(EEOC Office of Fed. Ops. Sept. 12, 1990)..... 10

*Fire Co. of Rising Sun, Inc.*, 6 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 10

*Firmat Mfg. Corp.*, 255 NLRB 1213 (1981), *enfd.* 681 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1982) ..... 17

*First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB*, 452 U.S. 666 (1981) ..... 21

*First Transit, Inc.*, 360 NLRB No. 72 (2014)..... 19

*Graduate Emps. Org. v. Ill. Educ. Labor Relations Bd.*, 733 N.E.2d 759 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000).... 10

<i>Graves v. Women's Prof'l Rodeo Assn.</i> , 907 F.2d 71 (8th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Hill and Dales General Hospital</i> , 360 NLRB No. 70 (2014).....	19
<i>Hubbard v. Henry</i> , 231 S.W.3d 124 (Ky. 2007).....	5
<i>Jacob-Mua v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Karl Knauz Motors, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 164 (2012).....	19
<i>Kavanagh v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 795 N.E.2d 1170 (Mass. 2003) .....	6
<i>Kemether v. Pa. Interscholastic Athletic Assn.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	6, 8
<i>Kendall College</i> , 228 NLRB 1083 (1977).....	4
<i>Management Training Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1355 (1995).....	21
<i>Marshall v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 465 (M.D. Tenn. 1979) .....	9
<i>Marshall v. Marist Coll.</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4713, 1977 WL 869 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 1977).....	9
<i>Marshall v. Regis Educ. Corp.</i> , 666 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	16
<i>O'Connor v. Davis</i> , 126 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>O'Halloran v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 997 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....	8
<i>Pappas v. City of Calumet City</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 943 (N.D. Ill. 1978) .....	6
<i>Piotrowski v. Barat Coll.</i> , No. 93C 6042, 1994 WL 594726 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 1994).....	10
<i>Pollack v. Rice Univ.</i> , No. H-79-1539, 1982 WL 296 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 1982) .....	10
<i>Reich v. Shiloh True Light Church</i> , 895 F. Supp. 799 (W.D.N.C. 1995), .....	9
<i>Rensing v. Indiana State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 444 N.E.2d 1170 (Ind. 1983) .....	6, 11
<i>San Francisco Art Inst.</i> , 226 NLRB 1251 (1976).....	17
<i>State Compensation Ins. Fund v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 135 Colo. 570 (1957).....	11

<i>Syracuse Univ.</i> , 204 NLRB 641 (1973).....	16
<i>Towne Chevrolet</i> , 230 NLRB 479 (1977).....	17
<i>Univ. of Great Falls</i> , 325 NLRB 83 (1997).....	16
<i>Van Horn v. Indus. Accident Comm'n</i> , 219 Cal. App. 2d 457 (1963).....	11
<i>Waldrep v. Texas Employers Ins. Assn.</i> , 21 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. App. 2000) .....	6, 11
<i>WBAI Pacifica Found.</i> , 328 NLRB 1273 (1999).....	6

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

26 U.S.C. § 117(c)(1).....	7
820 ILCS 115/4.....	12
29 C.F.R. § 531.32.....	12
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 .....	12

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

43 Fed. Reg. 58070 (Dec. 11, 1978) .....	15
Civil Rights Act of 1984: Hearings on H.R. 5490 Before the Committee on Education and Labor, 98 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (1984).....	15
S. Rep. No. 81-2375 (1950), <i>reprinted in</i> 1950 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3053.....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220(2).....	7
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220(2)(c) .....	7
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220(2)(d) .....	7
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220(2)(e) .....	7
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220(2)(i) .....	6
Robert A. McCormick & Amy Christian McCormick, <i>The Myth of the Student-Athlete: The College Athlete as Employee</i> , 81 Wash. L. Rev. 71 (2006) .....	2, 12
